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CHl(jILTL%FISTA Develo!pment Services Department
|

; Advance Planning Division

August 14, 2013

Ivor E. Samson
Dentons US LLP
525 Market Street
26" Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105-1‘2708

|
Re: Sears Store, 565 Broadway
Dear Mr. Samson,
We are in receipt of your |etter dated July 22, 2013 regarding the Sears Store at 565 Broadway,

Chula Vista. This letter contains responses as well as clarifications to the issues and comments
you raised in your letter.

1.) Sears Issue — Historic Eligibility: :
Your letter indicates that Ethe City merely identified the Sears store as potentially eligible for
listing as a local historic r('esource. Your letter further indicates that, at this time, the Sears store
has not been designated a historic resource nor has any formal application been submitted to
designate the Sears store/as a historic resource under Chula Vista Municipal Code Section
21.04.090, California state law or U.S. federal law.

|
Chula Vista response: |
The Sears building was identified as being Eligible {see definition of Eligible Historical Resource,
Chula Vista Municipal Code (CVMC) Section 21.03.044) through a Historical Resources Survey
(Survey) conducted by ASM Affiliates, Inc. (2012). The Survey was conducted pursuant to CVMC
Section 21.04.010 and CHula Vista Historic Preservation Program {HPP) Section 3.1. (See
attached CVMC and HPP 1;Sec‘cion 3.1)

2.) Sears Issue — Designation;
Your letter indicates that|no hearing has been conducted on whether the Sears store meets the
criteria for designation as a historical resource under CVMC Section 21.04.100.

Chula Vista Response:

No action has been taken on the part of the City of Chula Vista to designate the Sears building
as a Historical Resource. iAs you stated in your letter the City “merely identified” the Sears
store as being eligible fori designation. A Survey is a commonly used tool that informs staff, as
well as the public, as to V\f/hat in the community is worthy of recognition and preservation. The
Survey is also an important informational tool for planning and development projects. It
provides the first level of historic information about a site and helps to identify those sites that
need additional historic study during the entitlement processin accordance with the California
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Environmental Quality Ac
21.04.020 not CVMC Sect
property owner(s) were t

t (CEQA). The applicable code section for Surveys is-CVMC Section
ion 21.04.100. CVMC Section 21.04.100 does not apply unless the

|o apply for designation pursuant to CVMC Section 21.04.090. To date,

no application for the designation of Sears has been filed with the City.

3)

Sears Issue — August 21, 2013 Meeting:

Your letter further indicates that to automatically designate the Sears Store in Chula Vista as a

historical resource and deem the August 21, 2013 meeting in your office an “appea

tantamount to a deprivat
process.

Chula Vista Response:

]”

would be
ion of Sears’ property rights and interest by the City without due

Please be advised, the City has not designated the subject Sears store as a historical resource,
which is an appealable ac:tion. However, there is no mechanism for a review of a property that

has only been designated as historically eligible. The time for addressing any eligibility issues

before the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) was when the Survey designating the site as

eligible was taken before

the HPC. In our meeting on November 15, 2012 you stated that the

Sears store Operations Manager attended the September 19" 2012 HPC meeting. In reviewing

the minutes for that meeting, the Operations Manager did not provide any comment to the

HPC at that meeting. In an effort to accommodate Sear’s request to present its experts’
information as to the histloric eligibility of the Sears building to the HPC, in a July 15, 2013 email
to you, Lynnette Tessitore-Lopez stated that we were looking at dates to take an appeal

forward to the HPC and t

hat the next available HPC meeting would be August 21, 2013. Again,

Ms. Tessitore-Lopez’s chailracterization that the HPC meeting would be an appeal was as an
accommodation to your client, because there is no mechanism to go back before the HPC on

eligibility determinations
the City’s accommodatio

In addition to your client
sent a letter on Septemb
through a Survey to be ar

Since your client has apparently decided not to take advantage of
n, the item cannot go forward on August 21, 2013.

attending the September 19, 2012 HPC meeting your client was also
or 11, 2012 informing them that their property was determined
1 eligible Historical Resource and therefore, gualifies for Designation, if

they so choose to apply.
code, the survey would b

The letter also informed them that, although not required by the

|e discussed by the HPC on September 19, 2012 followed by a two

week public comment period from September 19, 2012 to October 3, 2012. At the September

19™ meeting staff annou
3,2013. The October 3"

nced that the survey would again be discussed by the HPC on October

!meeting was noticed in the newspaper and discussed in the

September 19" HPC Staff Report.

Upon your client’s receipt of the September 11, 2012 letter, both Ms. Tessitore-Lopez and |
were contacted by representatives from both the Sears Real Estate Assets division and the
Sears corporate office, ar:md at no time during the public comment period did the Sears
representatives provide z;:idditional technical expert analysis that contradicted the Survey

findings.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION PROGRAM

!

. . . i

3.0 Historical Rpsources
|

31 Historical Resom‘Jrce Surveys

A historical resource survey is an important tool in the identification and evaluation of historical
resources. A survey inﬂorms staff as welt as the public as to what in the community is worthy of
recognition and preservation. In the absence of a historical resource survey, historical resources may
be altered or lost A su‘rvey is also an important informational tool for planning and development
projects in that it helps to avoid delays by providing the necessary historical information in advance.

| To date the City has conducted two surveys, a 1985 survey that
i covered only a portion of north-west Chula Vista, and the 2005
Urban Core Spedific Plan survey that assessed 50 commercial
properties within the Urban Core (See Appendix_ D). It is
recognized that a comprehensive area-wide survey would be an
expensive undertaking that could take a considerable amount of
time to accomplish and therefore a survey program that prioritizes
development older than 45 years within western Chula Vista by

: a4 neighborhood, area, or concentration of resources may be a more
pract[cal approach. Untll such time that a broader survey is conducted, the City will utilize the
eligibility determination process included in the HPO, in fieu of survey data. The HPO establishes an
eligibility determination Iprocess where the Zoning Administrator uses surveys, historical databases,
and other information available to the City to determine whether a resource is historically significant
In an attempt to avoid ]I)FOJeCt delays, ehglblhty determination would occur early in the project review
process.

For consistency with statfe and national processes for documenting historical resources, Chula Vista's
HPP includes the Office of Historic Preservation ‘Instructions for Recording Historical Resources’
found in (Appendix E). These guidelines provide a system for docurnenting resources that will ensure
that appropriate and suﬂjcient information is collected during a survey.

The appendices for this section include: a matrix of surveyed properties, on how to complete a state
survey form (DPR Form) and the National Register Bulletin: Guidelines for Local Surveys.

For more information on|Historical Resource Surveys see National Register Bulletin 24 (Appendix F}

@,‘)’r
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Chapters:
21.02

21.03
21.04
21.05
21.06
21.07
21.08

21.09

21.10
21.11
21.12
21.13

Title 21

HISTORIC PRESERVATION

General Provisions

Deﬁnitioné

Identification and Designation of Historical Resources
Delisting of Historical Resources

Historic Preservation Districts ~ HPDs

Alteration:s of Historical Resources

Discretionary Projects and Demolition of Historical Resources
Maintenarnce and Repair of Historical Resources

Incentives, Benefits and Exemptions

Enforcem(‘:nt and Penalties

Notice, Fees and Appeals

Severability

(Revised 9/11)






Chula Vista Municipal '_Ctlode

21.02.030

Chapter 21.02
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sections:

21.02.010
21.02.015
21.02.020
21.02.030

Title. i
Enabling authority.
Purpose and|intent.
Historic preservation authority.

21.02.010 Title,

This title shall be known as the City of Chula
Vista historic prescrvatmn ordmance (HPQ). (Ord.
3196 § 3, 2011). '

21.02,015 Enabling authority.

This chapter is enacted pursuant to California
Government Code Secmon 37361(b); California
Constitution Article I, Sectlon 7; and United States
Code of Federal Revulauons Title 36, Part 61.
(Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.02.020 Purpose ang intent.

The Chula Vista City Council (Council)
declares that the idenﬁﬁ&ation, recognition, preser-
vation, protection and adaptive reuse of historical
resources are essential %‘or the health, prosperity,
social and cultural enrich‘ment, and general welfare
of the citizens who live|in, work and visit Chula
Vista. The purpose and intent of the HPO is to
serve, protect and enhance the public health, safety
and welfare through the following:

A. Serve as the reglijlatory document of the
City’s historic preservation program (HPF);

B. Promote and accomplish the historic preser-
vation goals, policies, and strategies of the City’s
General Plan;

C. Promote the recognition, preservation, pro-
tection and use of historical resources through his-
torical resource surveys and the designation of
historical resources;

D. Preserve and enhance those historical
resources that give Chula Vista its identity by uti-
lizing the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for
Treatment of Historic Pr :)pertles

E. Honor Chula Vista’s rich history and heri-
tage by designating’ s:gmlﬁcant historical resources
and historic preservation districts that are associ-
ated with important historical events, persons, sig-
nificant architecture, and landscape elements;

F. Provide strong and safe neighborhoods by
encouraging harmony as/lo style, form, proportion,
and material between his;torical resources and new

construction that are located within designated his-
toric preservation districts;

G. Provide for a sistainable’ environment
through the preservation and protection of
resources and neighborhoods that have historical
significance;

H. Carry out the provisions of the National His-
toric Preservation Act and the certified local gov-
ernment program established under said Act;

I. Establish the use of incentives and benefits
for the protection, retention and preservation of
historical resources; and

J. Promote the recognition, preservation, pro-
tection and use of historical resources through edu-
cation and an HPP that is maintained up to date and
valid. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

© 21.02.030 Historic preservation authority,

There is created a Historic Preservation Com-
mission (HPC) pursuant to Chapter 2.49 CVMC.
The HPC governs processes and activities pre-
sented in this title as further defined in Chapter
249 CVMC. The discretionary project review
responsibility of the HPC shall include the review
of major alterations, historical resource demolition
applications, historic determinations and appeals,
and consistency of said projects with the City’s
HPP, applicable historic district guidelines, and
this title. {Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

(Revised 9/11)



21.03.00t

Sections:

21.03.001
21.03.002
21.03.004
21.03.006
21.03.008
21.03.010
21.03.012

21.03.014
21.03.016
21.03.018
21.03.020
21.03.022

21.03.024
21.03.026
21.03.028
21.03.030
21.03.032

© 21.03.034

21.03.036
21.03.038
21.03.040
21.03.042
21.03.044
21.03.046
21.03.047
21.03.048
21.03.050
21.03.052
21.03.054
21.03.056
21.03.058
21.03.060
21.03.062
21.03.063

21.03.064
21.03.066
21.03.067
21.03.068
21.03.069

21.03.070
.21.03.074
21.03.075
21.03.076
21.03.078
21.03.080

Chapter 21.03

DEFINITIONS

Generally.

Alteration.

Archaeological resource.
Architectural significance.
Association.

Building.

California’s State Historical Building
Code.

Reserved.

Certificate of appropriateness (COA).

Certified local government.
Character-defining feature.
Chula Vista register of historical
[ESOUrces.

City staff.

Comimissioen.

Contributing resource.
Council.

Criteria.

Cultural Iandscape.
Demolition.

Design.

Determination of eligibility.
Reserved.

Eligible historical resource.
Eligibility.

Eligibility determination.
Evaluation.

Event.

Exceptional historical resource.
Exempt alteration(s).
Expert professional.

Expert technical analysis.
Exterior features.

Fecling.

.Geographic historic preservation

district.

Historic context.

Historical landscape.

Historic preservation fund.

Historic preservation district (HPD).
Historic preservation modifying
district.

Historic preservation program (HPP).

Historical resource.
Historical resource survey.
Historical significance.
Identification.

Important person.

21.03.082
21.03.084
21.03.085
21.03.086
21.03.088
21.03.0%0
21.03.092
21.03.094
21.03.095
21.03.096
21.03.160
21.03.102
21.03.104
21.03.106
21.03.108
21.03.110
21.03.112
21.03.113
21.03.114
21.03.116
21.03.118
21.03.120

21.03.122
21.03.124
21.03.125
21.03.126
21.03.128
21.03.130
21.03.131

21.03.132
21.03.134
21.03.135

21.03.001

For the purpose of this titl
nitions shall govern the mes:
tained herein unless the

Incentives.
Integrity.
Inventory.

Local register.
Location.

Major alteration.
Materials.

Minor alteration.

Modifying district

L.

Noncontributing resource.

Object.
Period of signific

ATCC.

Potential historical resource.

Preservation.
Qualified historic
Reconstruction.
Rehabilitation.
Relocation,
Resource.
Restoration.

al resource.

Secretary of the Interior (SOI).
Secretary of the Interior standards and

guidelines (SOIS).

Setting.
Significance.
Significant.
Site.

State Historic Building Code.

Structure.
Thematic historic
district.
Theme.
Workmanship.

preservation

Zoning Administrator (ZA).

Generally.

e, the following defi-
aning of words con-

context indicates

otherwise. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.002

Alteration.

“Alteration” means a change in the character,

composition, or structure of

a potential historical

resource or historical resource which is not classi-

fied as work exempt from bu

lding permits (Build-

ing Permit Form 4551) or those activities that are

exempt pursuant to CVMC
the City’s HPP Section 4.0,

21.03.054. (Also see
[Historic Preservation

Projects, and Appendix — Preservation Brief 14:

New Exterior Additions to

(Crd. 3196 § 3, 2011},

‘Historic Buildings.)

(Revised 9711}




Chula Vista Municipal (:ode_ _

21.03.028

i
i
21.03.004 Archaeolog'ic’al resource.
“Archaeological resource” means subsurface or
above-ground material r'cmams of past human life
or activities that are at least 100 years of age, and
may yield additional mformatlon about prehistory

or history. (Ord. 3196 § 1 3 2011).

21.03.006 Archltectm‘ cal significance.
“Architectural swmﬂcance means the impor-
tance of a résource based upon the distinictive char-
acteristics of a period, style, type, period or method
of construction. (Also sée the City’s HPP Appen-

dix — National Register ] Bulletm How to Evaluate -
and Apply Criteria, Sectlon V1) (Ord. 3196 § 3,

2011).

21.03.008 Association

“Association” means
imnportant historic event
resource. Association is

integrity. (Ord. 3196 § 3,

21.03.010 Building.
“Building” means a st
walls and stands more ¢

-

the direct link between an
or person and a historical
one of the seven aspects of
2011}.

ructure that has a roof and
1 less permanenily in one

place, such asa housc,‘b‘ram, church, hotel, office or

similar construction that is created to shelter any -

form of human activity. “Building” may also refer
to a historically and fum.tional]y related unit, such
as a courthouse and jail or a house and barn. (Ord

3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.012 California® s State Historical

Building C9

de.

“California’s State Hlstoncal ‘Building - Code”
means California Hcalth ahd Safety’ Code Section

18950 et seq., and aregu

Hlation 6f Part § of Title 24,

of the California Code of Regilations. This codé

provides alternative st
intended to facilitate rc:pI
tions necessary for the
reliabilitation, safety,
a qualified historical bu
see State Historical Bui

HPP Appendix - Cali

andards and regulations
airs, alterations, and addi-
preservation, restoration,

moving, or continued use of

ilding or structure. {(Also
ding Code and the City’s
fomla s State Historical

Building Code.) (Ord. 3196 §3, 2011)

21.03.014 Reserved. i
Reserved. (Ord. 3196

§ 3,2011).

21.03.016 Certificate of apprepriateness

(COA).
“Certificate of approp
permit required for the a

|
1
]
J
i
i

riateness (COA)” means a
lterauon restoration, con-

struction, demolition, removal, and/or relocation in
whole or in part, of or to any historical resources.
(Also see the City’s HPP Section 4.0, Historic
Preservation Projects Certificate of Appiopriate-
ness). (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.018 Certified Tocal government.

“Certified local government” means a local gov-
ernment officially certified by the National Park
Service and the State Office of Historic Preserva-
tion to carry out the purposes of the National His-
toric Preservation Act. (Also see the City’s HPP
Section 1.0, Preface and Acknowledgements —
Certified Local Government.) (Ord. 3196 § 3,
2011).

21.03.020 Character-defining feature,

“Character-defining feature” means the archi-
tectural, street and landscape features of a building,
structure, object, or historic preservation district
which help to convey historical significance. (Also
see “historical significance.”) (Ord. 3196 §3,
2011).

21.03.022 Chula Vista register of historical
resources.

“Chula Vista register of historical resources”
means a comprehensive list of designated histori- -
cal resources, commonly referred to as the “local
register.” (Also see the City’s HPP Appendix —
Local Register.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.024 City staff.

“City staff” means an employee from any
department or agency of the City of Chula Vista
which may be called upon to assist in the proper
administration of the City of Chula Vista’s historic
preservation program, including th1s title. (Ord.
3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.026 Commission.

“Commission” means the City of Chula Vista
Historic Preservation Commission (HPC). (Ord.
3196 § 3, 2011).

23.03.028 Contributing resource.

“Contributing resource” mcans a resource
within the boundaries of a proposed or designated
historic preservation district which contributes to,
physically conveys, and supplements the identified
historical significance of that historic preservation
disirict. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

(Revised 9/11)



21.03.069

21.03.069 Historic preservation modifying
distriet.
Historic preservation modifying district: see
“modifying district.” (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.070 Historic preservation program
(HPP).
“Historic preservation program” means a refer—
ence resource and procedural guide for historic

preservation in Chula Vista, which may be-

amended, and which is comprised of the applica-
tion forms, guidelines and procedures that will:

A. Meet the requirements for certified local
government status; and

B. Align with the polmes of the General Plan; -

and
C. Implement this title. (Ord 3196 § 3,201

21.03.074 Historical resource.

“Historical resource” means any eligible histor-
ical resource or any resource that is designated on
the Chula Vista register of historical resources
(local register), the California Register of Histori-
cal Resources, or the National Register of Historic
Places. (Also see “eligible resource.”) (Ord. 3196
§3,2011).

21.03.075 Historical resource survey.

“Historical resource survey”’ means a System-
atic, detailed examination of an area designed (o
gather information about historic properties pursu-
~ ant to Chapter 21.04 CVMC. The information and
analysis shall be contained within state-prescribed
forms for recording historical resources, currently
referred to as the Department of Parks and Recre-
ation (DPR) 523 Series-Form, as may be amended
from time to time, and shall conform to. the state
historic preservation guidelines for recording his-
torical resources as made a part of the City’s HPP.
(Also see “inventory” and the City’s HPP Section
3.0, Historical Resources — Historical Resource
Surveys.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.076 Historical significance.

“Historical significance” means the importance
for which a resource has been evaluated within a
historic context and found to meet local, state or
national criteria. (Also see “character-defining fea-
ture” and the City’s HPP Appendix — National
Register Bulletin 15: How to Apply the National
Register Criteria for Evaluation, Section VI, How
to Identify the Type of Significance of a Property.)
(Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.078 Identification. i

“Identification” means the process through
which information is crathercd about historical
resources. (Ord. 3196'§ 3, 2011)

21.03.080 Important person

“Important person” means an individual who.
has made significant contributions on a local,
regional, state or national lev;e.l, including but not
limited to history, architecturg, archacology, engi-
neering, and/or culture. (Ord.§3196 §3,2011). .

21.03.082 Incentives.

“Incentives” means preservanon incentives that
include, but may not be hmlted to: federal rehabil-
itation tax credits, Mills Act acreements and permit
streamlining. (Also see the C1ty 's HPP Section 6.0,
Incentives and Benefits.) (Ord 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.084 Integrity. ‘

“Inteanty” means the | authenticity of a
resource’s historic identity, evidenced by the sur-
vival of phys1ca1 characteristics that existed during
the resource’s historic or prehiston'c period. Within
the concept of “integrity” there are Seven recog-
nized aspects or qualities that in various combma-
tions define integrity. The seven aspects of
integrity are location, design, setting, materials,
workmanship, feeling, and a‘sqocmtlon {Also see
the City’s HPP Appendix — Natlonal Register Bul-
letin 15: How to Apply the National Register Cri-
teria for Evaluation, Section {/III How io Evaluate
the Integrity of a Property Historical Resource.)
{Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.085 Inventory.

“Inventory” means a list ciaf historical resources
determined to meet specified criteria of signifi-
cance. (Also see “historical resources survey.”)
(Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011). :

21.03. 086 Local register.
“Local register’” means a hst of the City’s desig-
nated historical resources. (Also see-“Chula Vista
register of historical resource's” and the City’s HPP
Append1x — Local Register of Historical
Resources.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 201 1).
I
21.03.088 Location. :
“Location’” means the place where the historical
resource was constructed of the place where the
historic event occurred. Location is ome of the

seven aspects of integrity. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

{Revised 9/11)
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21.03.106

21.03.090 Major alteratlon

“Major alteration” means those alteratlons that
are not exempt or do 11'ot qualify as minor alter-
ations, which include, but may not be limited to:

A, Demolition (CVMC 21.03.036);

B. Installation or altn;ratlon of windows, doors,
or other historical featur;es where the original open-
ing is proposed to be eplarged, reduced or altered

(also see the City’s HPP Appendix — National Park

Service. Preservation Bl;tcf 09: The Repair of His--

toric Windows); :

C. Removal of historical landscapes;

D. Additions to a structure or site that exceed
499 square feet;

E. New constriiction, exterior remodels that
require a major COA, or additions that exceed 499
square feet within a hlstonc preservation district;

F. Relocation (CVMC 21.03.113);

G. Reconstruction (CVMC 21.03.110).

Also see the City’'s HPP Section 4.0, Historic
Preservation Projects — Certlficate of Appropriate-
ness, and Appendix — Natmnal Park Service Pres-
ervation Brief 14: New Exterior Additions to
Historic Buildings: Pregervation Concems (Ord.
3196 § 3,201 1) %
21.03.092 Materials. !

“Materials” means t}ic physical elements that
were combined, used, or deposited during a partic-
ular period of time and in a particular pattern or
configuration to form a hlstoncal resource. Materi-
als are one of the seven aspects of integrity. (Ord,
3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.094 Minor alteration.

“Minor alteration” | means alterations that
require a building permit but do not affect the his-
torical significance of tl}e historical resource, such
as: ! ' '

A. The instaliation o!f exterior features such as
awnings, roofs, and gar?ge doors.

B. Installation or alti::ration of windows, doors
or other historical features where the original open-

ing will not be enlaroed| reduced or altered.

C. Additions that are greater than 144 squarc

feet and less than 499 square feet.

Also see the City’s HPP Section 4.0, Historic
Preservation Projects — Cemﬁcate ‘of Appropnate—
- ness, and- Appendix — thatmnal Park Service Pres-
ervation Brief 14: New 'Exterior Additions to
Historic Buildings: Preservation Concerns. (Ord.
3196 §.3, 2011). 1

21.03.095 Modifying district.

For purposes of this title, a historic preservation
(HP) modifying district may be applied only to
properties within historic preservation district(s)
(HPD) to permit special regulations where appro-
priate or necessary in addition to or in lieu of the
development regulations otherwise set forth in the
underlying zoning. (Also see the City’s HPP Sec-
tion 5.0, Design Guidelines — Historic Preservation
Modifying Districts.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.096 Noncontributing resource.
“Noncontributing resource” means a resource
within the boundaries of a proposed or designated
historic preservation district which does not con-
tribute to or physically convey the historical signif-
icance of a proposed or designated historic
preservation district. These resources may or may
not be limited to those resources less than 45 years
old, properties older than 45 years old that have
been significantly altered, or properties not associ-
ated with the period of significance or historic con-
text of the proposed or designated historic
preservation district. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.100 Object,

The term “object” is used to distinguish -from
buildings and structures those constructions -that
arc primarily artistic in nature or are relatively
small in scale and simply constructed. Although it
may be, by nature or design, movable, an object iz
associated with a specific setting or environment.
Objects should be in a setting appropriate to their
significant historic use, roles, or character. Exam-
ples of objects include Boundary markers, foun-
tains, monuments, statuary, sculptures, and -
mileposts. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.102 Period of significance.

“Period of significance” means the span of time
in which a resource attained historical significance.
(Also sec the City’s HPF Section 1.0, Preface and
Acknowledgements — Periods of Significance.)
(Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.104 Potential historical resource.

“Potential historical resource” means any
resource 45 years of older that may meet the find-
ings of fact and criteria established in CVMC
21.04.100. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.106 Preservaiion.
“Preservation” is one of the four treatment
options specified in the Secretary of the Interior’s

21-9

(Revised 9A1)



21.03.108

standards for the treatment of historic properties
and is defined by the Secretary of the Interior (SOI)
as the act or process of applying measures neces-
sary to sustain the existing form, integrity, and
materials of a historical resource. Work, including
preliminary measures to protect and stabilize the
resource, generally focuses upon. the ongoing

maintenance and:repair of historic materials and.

~ features rather than extensive replacement and new
construction. (Also see the City’s HPP Section 3.0,
Design Guidelines — Secretary of the Interior Stan-
dards, and Appendix — Preservation Standards.)
(Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.108 Qualified historical resource.

“Qualified historical resource™ means any build-
ing, site, structure, object, district or collection of
structures, and their associated sites, deemed of
importance to the histery, architecture or culture of
an area by an appropriate local, state or federal
governmental agency. (Also see California Health

and Safety Code, Division 13, Part 2.7, Sections
18950 through 18961, and the City’s HPP Appen-
dix — California’s State Historical Building Code.)
{Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.110 Reconstruction.

“Reconstruction” is one of the four treatment
options specified in the. Secretary of the Interior’s
standards for the treatment of historic properties
and is defined by the Secretary of the Interior as the
act or.process of depicting, by means of new con-
struction, the form, features, and detailing of a site,
landscape, building, structure, or.object that no
longer exists for the purpose of replicating its
appearance at a specific period of time and in its
historic location. (Also see the City’s HPP Section
5.0, Design Guidelines — Secretary of the Interior
Standards, and Appendix — Preservation Stan-
dards.) {Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.112 Rehabilitation.

“Rehabilitation” is ope of the four treatment
options specified in the Secretary of the Interior’s
standards for the treatment of historic properties
and is defined by the Secretary of the Interior as the
act or process of making possible a compatible use
for a resource through repair, alterations, and addi-
tions while preserving those portions or features
which convey its historical, cultural, or architec-
tural values. (Also see the City’s HPP Section 5.0,
Design Guidelines — Secretary, of the Interior Stamn-
dards.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

§ 3, 2011).

21.03.113 Relocation. | ‘

“Relocation” means movmcr a historical
resource from its original locauon (Also see the
City’s HPP Section 5.0, Demgn Guidelines — Relo-
cation Guidelines. ) {Ord. 3196 § 3,2011).

21.03.114. Resource. .
“Resource” | means - any |builcling, structure,

object, site, archaeological site, sign or landscape,

district or contributing resourlpe.. (Ord. 3196 § 3,

2011).

21.03.116 Restoration.

“Restoration” is one of |the four treatment
options specified in the Secrefary of the Interior’s
standards for the treatment of historic properties
and is defined by the Secretary, of the Interior as the
act or process of accurately dcplctmo the form, fea-
tures, and character of a resource as it appeared at
a particular period of time by ﬁlcans of the removal
of features from other periods in its history and
reconstruction of missing features from the restora-
tion period. The limited and sén31t1ve upgrading of
mechanical, electrical, and pleblnﬂ systems and
other code-reqmrcd work to make properties func-
tional is appropriate within a restoration project.
{Also see the City’s HFP §ect1on 5.0, Design
Guidelines — Secretary of the Interior Standards )
(Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011). '

21.03.118 Secretary of the Lnterlor (SOD.

The “Secretary of the Intcnor (SOD)” means the
appointed government officidl that serves as the
head of thc United States Department of the Inte-
rior and who is responsible for establishing stan-
dards for all programs under Departmental
authority and for advising federal agencies on the
preservation of historic propmI les listed in or eligi-
ble for listing in the Nauonal| Register of Historic
Places. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011)!

21.03.120 Secretary of the Interior standards
and guidelines (SOIS).

The “Secretary of the Interior standards and
guidelines (SOIS)” means pré)fessmnally accepted
standards used for the treatment of historical
resources. These standards and guidelines assistin
determining appropriate preservation, rehabilita-
tion, restoration and reconstruction activity. (Also
see the City’s HPP Section 5.0, Design Guidelines
— Secretary of the Interior Standards.) (Ord. 3196

{Revised 9/11})
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21.03.122 Setting. |

“Setting” means the physical environment of a
historical resource. Setting réfers to the character
of the place in which the historical resource played
its historical role. Settmg is one of the seven
aspects of integrity. (Ord 3196 § 3,2011).

21.03.124 Significance.
“Significance” means the importance of a his-
torical resource based upon its relationship to'a his-
toric context-and local, state, regional or national
eligibility criteria. (Ord.|3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.125 Significant.

“Significant” means {a resource that has been
determined to be important based vpon its historic
context and local, state,|regional or national eligi-
bility criteria. (Ord. 31 96 § 3, 2011).

21.03.126 Site. ! _

A “site” is the location of a significant event, a
prehistoric or a historic (E)ccupation or activity, ora
building or structure, wlllether standing, ruined, or
vanished, where the location itself possesses his-
toric, cultural, or archaeological value regardless
of the value of any c)ugtmg structure. (Ord. 3196
§ 3, 2011). :

l
21.03.128 State Hlst(mc Building Code.

“State Historic BuﬂdmU Code” means Califor-
nia Health and Safety Clode Sections 18950 et seq.
and a regulation of Part 8 of Title 24 of the Califor-
nia Code of Regulation:s (Also see “California’s
State Historical Building Codc ™y, (Ord 3196 § 3,
2011).

21.03.130 Structure,

“Structure” means those functional construc-
tions made usually for e purposes other than cre-
ating human shelter. | Examples of structures
include but are not limited to bridges, aircraft,
fences and walls, lightFiéuse, water tank house,
brood house, automobilcla, trolley car, tunnel, wind-
mill, bandstand, apiary, and greenhouse. {Ord.

3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.131 Thematic historic preservation
district.

“Thematic historic préservation district” means

a historic preservation district “that
resources related to onejancther in a clearly distin-

includes-

guishable way by a common theme related to his-

toric context, architechiral style, development
period; or other characteristics, where visual conti-

nuity is not significant and sites are not necessarily
located within a geographically definable area.
(Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.132 Theme.

“Theme” means a trend or pattern in history or
prehistory relating to a particular aspect of cultural
development, such as citrus farming. A theme is
related to a historic context. (Also see “historic
context.”) (Ord: 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.03.134 Workmanship.

“Workmanship” means the physical evidence of
the crafts of a particular culture or people during
any period in history or prehistory. Workmanship
is one of the seven aspects of integrity. (Ord. 3196
§3,2011).

21.03.135 Zoning Administrator (ZA).

CVMC 19.14.020 creates a Zoning Administra-
tor, who shall be the Director of Development Ser-
vices or his authorized designee, The Zoning
Administrator may relieve the Historic Preserva-
tion Commission of certain routine functions.
{Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21-11
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Chapter 21.G4

IDENTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION OF
HISTORICAL RESOURCES

Sections:

21.04.010
21.04.020
21.04.030

Historical resource surveys (survey).
Survey forms.

Chula Vista register of historical
TESOUTCES.

Historical resources to be included in
the local register.

Local register maintenance and
distribution.

Designation — Authority.
Designation — Owner consent
required.

Designation — Owner consent not
required — Exceptional historical
resource.

Historical designation — Application,
requirements and procedures,
Historical designation — Findings of
fact and eligibility criteria.

21.04.040
21.04.050

21.04.060
21.04.070

21.04.080

21.04.090

21.04.100

21.04.010 Historical resource surveys
(survey).

Understanding, identifying, evaluating, and pro-
tecting those resources which give Chula Vista its
individual character and sense of place are impor-
tant tools in the protection and preservation of his-
torical resources. Historical resource surveys shall
be utilized as informational tools by the City of
Chula Vista and shall not require owner consent.
Surveys may be used by the City of Chula Vista,
other municipal departments or agencies, and
members of the public for preservation purposes,
designation consideration and/or as part of project
analysis. Conduct of surveys shall follow the state
guidelines for recording historical resources as
may be amended from time to time. (Also see the
City's HPP Section 3.0, Historical Resources —
Historical Resource Surveys, and Appendix —
National Register Bulletin 24 — Guidelines for
Local Survey.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.04.020 Survey forms.

All evaluations and recordation of resources
shall be made on a form prescribed by the State
Historic Preservation Office currently referred to
as Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR) 523
Series Form and as may be amended fTom time to
time. The information and analysis contained
within the DPR forms shall conform to the state

|

!
historic preservation guldehnes for recording his-
torical resources. (Also see the City’s HPP Appen-
dix Instructions for Recording  Historical
Resources.) (Ord. 3196 §3, 2011)

21.04.030 Chula Vista regl:lster of historical
resources.

Buildings, structures, objecis, sites, signs, land-
scapes, archaeological sites, historic preservation
districts, or contributing resources determined his-
torically or architecturally significant and desig-
nated by the City of Ch;ula Vista Historic
Preservation Commission shall be compiled on a
comprehensive list officially known as the City of
Chula Vista register of histerical resources and °
herein shall commonly be referred to as the “local
register.” (Also see the City;s HPP Appendix -
Local Register of Hlstoncal Resources.) (Ord.
3196 § 3, 2011)

21.04.040 = Historical resources to be included
in the local register. -

The following resources shall be included in the
local register:

A. Those properties previously designated prior
to the effective date of the ordinance codified in
this title; |

B. Those properties de51gnatcd by the HPC or
Council;

C. Any Chula Vista relsourcc listed as a
National Historic Landmark;

D. Any Chula Vista resource listed on the
National Register of Historic Places;

E. Any Chula Vista resou'r:cc listed on the Cali-
fornia Register of Historical Resources by the Cal-
ifornia State Historical Resburces Commission.

(Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.04.050 Local register maintenance and

distribution.

The Zoning Administrator|shall ensure that the

register is maintained, updated and distributed pur-

suant to the guidelines cstabhshed in the Chula
Vista HPP. (Ord 3196 § 3, 2011)

21.04.060 Designation — Authority.

Upon a recommcndatlon of the Zoning Admin-
istrator, the Historic Presqvatmn Commission
shall. have authority to approve or deny applica-
tions for historical designation, -excluding designa-
tion of exceptional historical resources and

publicly owned historical resources which shal

. require Council approval. All resources that are

{Revised 9/11)
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21.04.090

approved for desi gnatior‘l shall be Iisted on the local
register. (Ord. 3196 § 3} 2011).

21.04.070 Designation — Owner consent
required. |

A resource shall not li'e designated without prop-
erty owner consent unless said - designation is
undertaken by the Council pursuant to CVMC
21.04.080. Owners of ﬂroperties which may qual-
ify as a:contributing resource to a designated HPD
may pursue individual designation without the
consent of other property owners within the bound-
aries of the designated! HPD pursuant to CVMC
21.04.090. (Ord. 3196 § 3,2011).

21.04.080 Designation — Owner consent not
required —|Exceptional historical
resource. S

In exceptional circurrllstances, the HPC may rec-
ommend that the Council designate a resource
without owner consent pursuant to CVMC
21.04.100(B)1) through (3). (Ord. 3196 §3,
2011). !

|
21.04.090 Historical designation —
Applicatio#l, requirements and
- procedures,

A. Applications arir_li' Submittal Requirements.
All applications for designation, including excep-
tional historical resources, shall be. made to the
Zoning ‘Administrator in writing on' a form pre-
scribed by the City’s HPP and shall be accompa-
nied by sufficient information to deterinine that a
resource meets the criteria and findings of fact for
designation pursuant to) CVMC 21.04,100. Desig-
nation applications may run concurrent with other
permit applications; however, the designation shall
be acted upon prior to consideration of any discre-
tionary permits. (Also see City’s HPP Section 3.0,
Historical Resources + Designation Procedural
Guide.) . ‘

1. Owner ApplicTnt. A property owner, or

authorized agent of the|property owner, may seek
“historical designation \ﬁithout the assistance of an
expert unless the City, at its discretion, determines
that an expert technical analysis is necessary to
provide sufficient information on the historical sig-
nificance of the resource.

2. Nonowner Applications (Exceptional His-
torical Resource). ;

a. Applicants tl;lat apply for an exceptional
resource designation shall pay all fees and costs
associated with the designation of the exceptional
historical resource incIu:din g but not limited to staff

time, expert technical analysis or expert review of
documentation.

b. An application for an exceptional
resource designation may be initiated in any of the
following three ways:

' i. By a minimum of 10 City residents
(with verifiable signatures); or
ii. Through an HPC recommendation
to Council; or '
i, By a majority vote of Council.

3. Publicly Owned Resources — Council
Approval Required.

a. Shall require the same application sub-
mittal requirements of this section and findings of
fact and eligibility criteria of CVMC
21.04.100(A)(1) and (2).

* b. Shall require a recommendation from
the HPC and Council approval.

c. An application for designation of pub-
licly owned historical resources and historical
landscapes may be initiated in any of the following
three ways:

i. By any interested citizen who resides
in the City of Chula Vista; or
ii. Through an HPC recommendation
to Council; or
iii. By a majority vote of Council.
B. Procedures for Historical Designation Con-
sideration.

1. The application review shall follow the
City’s Development Services Department review
process for discretionary permits.

2. Upon determination of completeness, the
Zoning Administrator shall prepare, in the form of
a staff report, a brief discussion of the resource as
presented in the submitted documentation and shall
include recommendations to the HPC to cither des-
ignate or not designate under the findings of fact
and eligibility criteria set forth in CVMC
21.04.100, -

3. The Zoning Administrator shall schedule
the apphcation for consideration and give notice
thereof to the applicant and to other interested per-
sons. A public hearing shall be held to review the
evidence as presented in order to determine if the
resource meets the criteria for designation pursuant
to CVMC 21.04.100.

4, If a resource is designated, the property
owner or applicant shall be required to record the
HPC resolution of designation with the County
Assessor’s office within 10 business days after the
appeal period of said designation.

(Revised 9/11)
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C. Denial or Delay of Decision. - .

1. The City shall have the authority to delay
consideration of a resource forupto 90 days as part
of a request of the applicant for additional informa-
tion on the subject resource proposed for designa-
tion. If the requested information is not provided

within 90 calendar days, the application will be

closed pursuant to CVMC 19.14.700.

2. If an application is closed pursnant to sub-
section (C)(1) of this section, or a designation
request is denied as a result of the resource not
meeting the findings of fact or eligibility criteria
set forth in CVMC 21.04.100, the City shall pro-
vide a written explanation for the denial within 10
business days of the decision. N

3. The applicant may, under a new applica-
tion and required fees, submit for.designation
reconsideration of any resource, which has previ-
ously been denied, if new information is presented
1o support & statement of historical significance for
the resource.

D. Appeals. All appeals shall be processed pur-
suant to CVMC 21.12.030. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.04.106 Historical designation — Findings of
_ fact and eligibility criferia.

A. Designation of historical resources, exclud-
ing exceptional historical resources, by the HPC
may occur when the following findings of fact are
made:

1. A resource is at least 45 years old; and

2. A resource possesses historical integrity
defined under CVMC 21.03.084 and the resource
is determined to have historical significance by
meeting at least one of the following criteria:

Criterion 1: Itis associated with an event that is -
important to prehistory or history on a
national, state, regional, or local level. -

Criterion 2: It is associated with a person or persons
that have made significant contributions to
prehistory or history on a national, state or

local level.

It embodies the distinctive characteristics
of a style, type, period, or method of
construction, or represents the work of a
master or important, creative individual,
and/or possesses high artistic values,

Criterion 3:

Criterion 4: 1t is an outstanding e'xample of a publicly
owned historical lanldscape, that
represents the work :of a master landscape
architect, horticulturist, or landscape
designer, or a publicly owned historical
landscape that has potential to provide
important inforrnati'(]-m to the further study

of landscape architectare or history.

Criterion 5: It has vielded or may be likely to yield
information important in prehistory or the
history of Chula Vista, the state, region, or

nation.

B. Designation of an exceptional historical
resource may be considered orllly if: :

1. The‘HPC considers g}nd‘ makes a recom-
mendation {o the Council; and :

2. It-has been demonstr!atcd through expert
technical analysis and verifiable evidence that all
of the following findings of fa:ct are made:

a. The resource mects criteria and the
findings of fact for designati!an found in subsec-
tions (A)(1) and (2) of this section; and

b. The resource is the best representative
sample of its kind or the last of its kind; and

¢. Theresource is an exceptionally impor-
tant component of the City’s history and loss or
impairment of the resource would be.detrimental to
the City’s heritage; and

3. Four-fifths vote of the Council vote to des~
ignate the resource as an exceptional historical

resource. {Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

(Revised 9/11)
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21.05.060

ter 21.05

F
Chap}

DELISTING OF HIS':I‘ORICAL‘ RESOURCES

Sections: :

21.05.010 Historical resource delisting —
Authority. |

21.05.620 Historical resource delisting — Owner
consent not required.

21.05.030° Historical resource delisting —
Application, requirements, and
procedures{

21.05.040 Histerical resource delisting —
Findings off fact.

21.05.050 Historical resource delisting — Factors
that shall not be considered.

21.05.060 Historical r:esource delisting — Fines

and penaltics.

21.05.070 D_elisting —lAppeals.

21.05.010° Historical resource delisting —
Authority.

Upon recommendation of the HPC, the Council
shall consider the déhstmcr of any- historical
resource that was previously deswnated (Ord.
3196 § 3, 2011). :

21.05.020 Historical resource delisting ~
Owner consent not requlred

Owner consent shall‘no_t be required for delist-
ing a resource. Notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of this code, ifT a Mills - Act agreement
(California Government Code Section 50280 et
seq.) exists for the resource on the subject property,
delisting of the resource may only occur in accor-
dance with the cancellaltlon provisions of the sub-
ject Mills Act agreement. (Ord. 3196 § 3,2011).

21.05.030 Historical resource delisting —
Applicatimf'r, requirements, and
procedures.

A request for delisting may be initiated in any of
the following three ways: _

A. By the property owner of record; or

B. Bya recommendauon of the HPC to Coun-
cil; or

C. By a majority of i‘he Councrl

Delisting of a historical resource shall follow the
same procedures as those set forth in° CVMC

21.04.090. Delisting apphcat:tons may run concu-

rent with other permit rapphcanons however, no

discretionary decision shall be rendered prior to a

delisting determmanon (Also see the City’s HPP

Section 3.0, Historical Resources — Delisting a His-
torical Resource.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.05.040 Mistorical resource delisting -
Findings of fact,

Delisting of a historical resource shali be dis-
couraged umnless it is substantiated through an
expert technical analysis that one -or more of the
following findings of fact exist: *

A. New evidence provided demonstrates that
previously identified historical significance of the
historical resource has been reduced or no longer
exists such that the resource no longer meets the
eligibility criteria; or

B. The resource was designated inaccurately
based on incorrect information; or

C. The initegrity of the historical resource or the
resource itself has been greatly diminished such
that it no longer physically conveys its identified
historical significance resultant from extensive
unintentional damage, fire, flood, or natural disas-
ter. -

D. If one or more- of the findings of fact exist,
the Council mmay:

1. Delist the resource; or

2. Maintain the ‘previous designation
assigned by the HPC or Council; or

3. Delay a decision for up to 90 days in order
to obtain additional information regarding the
request to delist the historical resource. (Ord. 3196
§3,2011).

21.05.050 Historical resource delisting —
Factors that shall not be considered.

When considering a request to delist a previous
historical resource.designation, the following fac-
tors shall not be considered to guide or inform a
decision:

A. Property maintenance costs associated with
minimum code compliance activities for buildings
and structures.

B. Costs associated with deferred maintenance
by the recorded property owner or by a previous
property owner.

C. Costs associated with brmglncr the desig-
nated resource into conformance with adopted City
codes.

D. Costs associated with proposed improve-
ments of the site. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011),

21.05.060 Historical resource delisting — Fines
and penaliies.

If a historical resource is recommended for

delisting, the Zoning Administrator and the HPC

{Revised 9/11)



21.05.070

shall include recommendations for recovery of
costs associated with historic preservation incen-
tives and benefits (i.e., financial, development or
zoning) provided to the current;or previous prop-
erty owner(s). The recommendation(s) may
include the following:

A. The owner of record may be sub_]ect to ﬁnes ,

and penalties by the City, which may equate up to

100 percent recovery of any financial benefits and .

incentives received from the City as part of the
original listing including but not limited to the
Mills Act property tax abatement, reduction of per-
mit fees, waiver of permit fees, issuance of a vari-
ance due to the historical status of the resource, or
reduction of parking or other local standards or
requirements.

. B. If it is determined that the historical signifi-
cance of a resource has been reduced or lost as a
result of the actions of the property -owner, fines
and penalties may be imposed upon the owner
equal to the amount necessary to restore or rehabil-
itate the previously identified historical signifi-
cance of the resource and other applicable fines
and penalties pursuant to CYMC 21.08.050(A)(1)
and (2) and CVMC 21.11.010(A) through (C).

C. If it is found that the cause for delisting is at
no fault of the current property owner, then the ZA
and HPC may make a recommendation to waive
any applicable fines and penalties.

D. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a Mll].S‘

Act agreement (California Government Code Sec-
tion 50280 et seq.) exists for the resource on the
subject property, any fines and penalties shall be in
accordance with the cancellation provisions of the
subject Mills Act agreement. (Ord. 3196 §3,
2011).

21.05.070 Delisting — Appeals.
All appeals shall be processed pursuani to
CVMC 21.12.030. (Ord. 3196 § 3,.2011).

THD. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

Chapter 21.06

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICTS —
HPDs

Sections:
21.06.005
21.06.010

Generally.
Historic preservation district —
Purpose.

Historic preservatlon districts —
Authority. ‘

Historic preservation district — Owner
consent required. |

Historic preservation district —
Application, requirements and
procedures. ;

Historic prcscrvahon district —
Findings of fact and eligibility criteria,
Historic preservauon madifying
district (HP mochfym g district).
Historic preservation modifying
district — Purpose

Historic prescrvatlon modifying
district — Authonty

Historic preservauon modifying
district — Application, requirements
and procedures. :

Historic preservation modifying

- district — Findingls of fact.

21.06.020
21.06.030

21.06.040

21.06.050
21.06.070
21.06.080
21.06.090

21.06.100
21.06.110

21.06.005 Generally.

Groupmﬂrs of historical resources may quahfy
for designation as either a geograplncal historic
preservation district (GHD) or a thematic historic
preservation district (THD). (A]so see the City’s
HPP Section 3.0, Historical Resomces — Historic
Preservation Districts.) (Ord. 8196 § 3 2011)
21.06.010 Historic preservlatlon distriet —

. Purpose.

To identify, designate, and prescrve existing
neighborhoods and resources grouped either geo-
graphically or thematically as defined in CVMC
21.03.063 and 21.03.131. (Ord 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.06.020 Historic preserv’atlon districts —
Authority. ;
Upon recommendation of the HPC, the Council
shail consider the demgnauon of either a GHD or

(Revised 9/11)
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21.06.040

21.06.030 Historic pl'ese_rvation district —

Owner co:!ment required.

A. GHD — Owner Clonsent For the designation
of a GHD, owner consent shall be requ1red by 75
percent of all property owners within the proposed
GHD boundary. :

B. THD — Owner Consent For the designation
of a THD, owner consent is required for each of the
individual properties being applied for designation
as contributors to the district, and a minimum of 10
contributors shall be required to be considered for

a THD. {Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.06.040. Historic preservation district —
Application, requirements and
procedures.

A. Application and Subrnlttal Requirements.

Applications for HPDs shall be made to the Zoning

Administrator in wr1t1ng on a form prescribed by

the City’s HPP. All apphcatlons shall be accompa-

nied by the following: |

1. Sufficient information to determine that
an area meets the cntena for HPD designation pur-
suant to CVMC 21.06.050. (Also see the City’s
HPP Section 3.0, H1stonca1 Resources — Historic
Preservation District Pﬁocedures and Gu1dehnes )

2. Property owners may seek designation of
an HPD without the as‘smtancc of an expert unless
the City, at its discretion, determines that an expert
technical analysis is nenessary to provide sufficient
information on the historical significance of the
HPD

. GHDs. To be wnmdercd for a GHD:

a. A City- applrovcd form bearing nota-
rized signatures of support by owners of 75 percent
of the parcels within. ihe proposed GHD and an
address list of all contributmc and noncontributing
resources within the pr(!)poseci GHD, including any
vacant parcels, shall bel submitted to the City..

b. Public parnc1panon and education of
the proposed GHD shall be requued (See the
City's HPP, Historical Resources Section — His-
toric Preservation District Procedures and- Guide-
lines.) |

4. THDs. To be Icon51dered for a THD, an
approved form bearmo' notarized signatures of all
properties proposed to be included within the THD
shall be submitted to the City. A minimum of 10
individual properties shall be reqmrcd to.be consid-
ered for a THD designation.

5. Afee ‘pur_suam; to CVMC 21.12.020.

6. A written statement that establishes the
proposed HPD’s signiﬁcance. (See the City’s HPP,
Historical Resources S‘ection — National Register

Bulletin Guidelines, Evaluating and Nominating
Properties VIII. Properties Within Historic Dis-
tricts.)

7. A DPR form for all contributing resources
within the proposed HPD that includes a map and
description of the proposed district, including
boundaries and location of contributing and non-
contributing resources, the age, setting, and charac--
ter of the area, significant individual resources
within the proposed HPD, urban design and
streetscape features as well as any other notable
vigual features of the proposed historic preserva-
tion district.

8. Design guidelines for proposed historic
preservation districts shall be adopted concurrently
with the designation of the HPD. (Also see the
City’s HPP, Design Guidelines Section.)

B. Procedures for HPD Consideration.

1, The application review shall follow the
City’s Development Services Department review
process for discretionary permits.

2. Upon determination of completeness, the
Zoning Administrator shall prepare, in the form of
a staff report, a brief discussion of the HPD as pre-
sented in the submitted documentation and shall
include recommendations to the HPC and Council
to either-designate or not designate under the find-
ings of fact and eligibility criteria set forth in
CVMC 21.06.050. .

3. The Zoning Administrator shall schedule
the application for consideration by the HPC and
Council and give notice thereof to the applicant, all
property owners within the proposed HPD and to
other interested persons pursuant to CVMC
21.12.010. A public hearing shall be required to
review the evidence as presented in order to deter-
mine if the HPD meets the criteria for designation
pursuant to CVMC 21.06.050.

4. The HPC shall make a recommendation to
the Council for designation of all proposed HPDs
pursuant to the findings of fact and eligibility crite-
ria of CVMC 21.06.050.

C. Denial or Delay of Decision.

1. The City shall have the authority to delay

consideration of an HPD for up to 90 days as part

-of arequest of the applicant for additional informa-

tion on the subject HPD proposed for designation.
If the requested information is not provided within
90 calendar days, the application will be closed
pursuant to CVMC 19.14.700.

2. -If an application is closed pursuant to sub-
section (C)(1) of this section, or a designation
request is denied as a result of the HPD not meeting
the findings of fact or eligibility criteria set forth in
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21.06.050

i

CVMC 21.,06.050, the City shall provide a written
explanation for the denial within 10 business days
of the decision.

3. The applicants may, under a new applica-
tion and required fees, submit for designation
reconsideration of any HPD, which has previously
been denied, if new information. is presented to
support a statement of historical significance for
the HPD.

D. Appeals. All appeals shall be processed pur-
suant to CVMC 21.12.030. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.06.050 Historic preservation district —
Findings of fact and eligibility
criteria,

Designation of an HPD may occur when all of
the following findings of fact are made and it is
found that one or more of the established HPD eli-
gibility criteria, as set forth below, apply: .

A. HPD Findings of Fact.

1. That the proposed HPD has swmﬁcant
architectural or historical character or cultural
value; and

2.. That the proposed I I-[PD will preserve and

i enhance the collective integrity of the contnbutmg-

resources; and
3. GHDs only: There are at least 60 percent
of the individual propertics within the boundaries

of the proposed GHD that are contributing.

resources which possess character, interest, or
value as part of the heritage of the City and are
found to meet one or more of the established crite-.
ria as set forth in subsection (B) of this section;

4, THDs only: All properties within the pro-
posed THD possess character, interest, and value

Citywide and collectively are found to meet one or
more of the established criteria as set forth in sub-

section (B) of this section.
B. HPD Eligibility Criteria. -

Criterion 1: The proposed histeric preservation
district is identified with an event,
person, or group that contributed
significantly to the City’s prehistory or
history.

Buildings, structures; objects, sites, signs.
or landscape elements within the
proposed historic preservation district
exemplify a particular architectural style,
way of life, or period of development in
the City.

Criterion 2:

=
!

Criterion 3: Buildings or stractures within the
proposed historic preservation district
are the best remaining examples of an
architectural style, or are verified as
having been designefd orconstructed by a
master architect, designer or builder, and
retain integrity.

{Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.06.070  Historic preservation modifying
district (I modifying district),

CVMC 19.56.010 and 19.56.300 establish HP
modifying districts to permit sptecial zoning regula-
tions within designated historic preservation dis-
tricts. (Also see the City’s HPP Section 5. 0, Design
Guidelines - Historic Preservation Modifying Dis-
tricts.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011). |

l
21.06.080 Historic preservétion modifying
district - Purpose.

To allow' for the estabhspment of modified
development standards from thiose otherwise appli-
cable by the underlying zonlng, where such modi-
fications would protect and preserve the historical
significarce and historic mtecrnty of an HPD. (Ord.
3196 § 3, 2011). |

{
21.06.090 Historic preservation modifying
district — Authorlty

HP modifying district apphcauons shall require
a recommendation from both|the HPC and Plan-
ning Commission with final consideration by the
Council. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.06.100 Historic preservation modifying
district— Apphca tion, requirements
and procedures.i|

A. Application and Submission Requirements.

A separate application, on a fom prescribed by the

City's HPP, for a historic preservatlon (HP) modi-

fying district shall be required to permit special

regulations to designated HPDs and may be filed:
1. Concurrent with an HPD application; or
2. Subsequent to formation of an HPD,

through an application with notarized signatures of

75 percent of property ownelrs ‘within the desig-

nated HPD or initiated by the City.

B. Procedures for HP Mochfymfr District Con-
s:deratlon |
. The application rev1ew shall follow the

City’s Development Servwes Department review

process for discretionary perrmts

(Revised 9/11)
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Chula Vista Municipal bodc

2. Upon delermmatlon of completeness the
Zoning Administrator s;hall prepare, in the form of
a staff report, a brief dxslcussmn of the proposed HP
modifying district as presented in the submitted
documentation and shasl include récommendations

to the HPC and Planning Commission to recom-

mend to the Council [to- either approve or not

approve the HP modlfymg district under the find-
ings of fact set forth in CVMC 21.06:110.

3. The Zoning Adnumstrator shall schedule
the application for cons;deratlon by the HPC Plan-
ning Commission, and Council and give notice
thereof to the applicant|and to other mterested per-
sons. A public hearing shall be required to review
the evidence as preserited in ordér to determine if
the proposed HP modlfymcr district meets the find-
ings of fact pursuant to| CVMC 21.06.110.

C. Denial or Delay of Decision.

1. The City shall have the authority to delay
consideration of a historic preservation modifying
district for up to 90 days as part of a request of the
applicant for addltlonal information on the subject
historic preservation modlfymc district. If the
requested information | iis not provided within 90
calendar days, the apphcatlon will be closed pursu-
ant to CVMC 19.14. 70_0

2. If an application is closed pursuant to sub-
section (C)(1) of this SlectIDI‘t or e hlStOI'lC preser-
vation modifying d1stﬁlct request is denied as a
result of the historic preservation modifying dis-

trict not meeting the ﬁndmgs of fact set forth in’

CVMC 21.06. 110 the C1ty shall provide a written
explanation for the den1a1 within 10 business days
of the decision.

3. Applicants may, under a new application

C. The establishment of the modifying district
will help preserve the historical significance of an

" HPD.

and required fees, submit for reconsideration of -

any historic prcservatmn modifying district, which

has previously been demed if new information is

presented to support the request, (Ord. 3196 § 3,

2011). \

21.06.110 Historic p;eservatmn modifying
district — Findings of fact.

The Council, upon rccommendanon of the HPC
and the Planning Comnnssmn may approve the
HP modifying district 1f it finds that ail of the fol-
lowing findings of fact exist:

"A. The subject HPID is unique by virtue of his-
torical significance and therefore requires special
handling of d'evclopme'nti ) _
B. The underlying| zone regulations do not

allow the property owners and/or the City appro-

priate control or flexibjlity needed to preserve the
historic character of the HPD.

D. The HP modifying district is necessary and
will help to enhance and protect the public conve-
nience, health, safety and ﬁeneral welfarc (Ord
3196 § 3, 2011)

21-19

(Revised 9/11)



21.07.010

Chapter 21.07

ALTERATIONS TO HISTORICAL
RESOURCES

Sections:

21.07.010 Approvals required.

21.07.020 Alterations to historical resources —
Potential historical resource eligibility
determination required.

21.07.030 Alterations to historical resources ~
Certificate of appropriateness (COA)
not required.

21.07.040 Alterations to historical resources —
Certificate of appropriateness
required.

21.07.050 Alterations to historical resources —
Califormia’s State Historical Building
Code.

21.07.060 Alterations to historical resources —
Concurrent COA processing.

21.07.070 Minor alteration COA — Application,
requirements and procedures.

21.07.080 Major alteration COA — Application,
requirements and procedures.

21.07.010 Approvals required.

No person shall make minor or major alterations
to a historical resource without first obtaining the
appropriate certificate of appropriateness (COA)
approvals pursuant to CVMC 21.07.070 and
21.07.080. (Also see the City's HPP Section 4.0,
Historic Preservation Projects — Certificate. of
Appropriateness.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.07.020 Alterations to historical resources —
Potential historical resource
eligibility determination required.

Building permits that propose alteration of any
potential historical resource shall require an eligi-
bility determination, (Also see the City’s HPP Sec-
tion 4.0, Historic Preservation Projects - Historical
Resource Eligibility Determination.) .

A. The Zoning Administrator shall determine
the eligibility of a historical resource from the
City’s HPP, surveys, historical databases, and
other information available to the City;

B. If the Zoning Administrator is unable to
determine the eligibility of a potential historical
resource from available information, the Zoning
Administrator shall have the anthority to require an
applicant fo provide further documentation on the
potential historical resource as necessary to make
the determination;

|

C. If potential historical . rlasourccs are deter-
ntined to not be historical Tesources pursuant to cri-
teria found in CVMC 21.04. IQO or are determined

to pot be a contributing. resqurce as defined in

“CVMC 21.03.028, then no furlher review will be

required;

b. Potential h1st0r1ca1 resources determined to
be eligible historical resources, shall be required to
obtain a certificate of appropnatcness pursuant.to
the provisions of CVMC 21.07.070 or 21.07.080.
(Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.07. 030 Alterations to historical resources —
Certificate of appr()prlateness ‘
(COA) not requn ed.

The followmg shall not reqﬁlre a COA;

A, Alterations to resources fdetermincd nottobe
historical resources pursuant to CVMC 21.07.020.
(Also see the City's HPP Scctlon 4,0, Historic
Preservation Projects — Deterrnination of Eligibil-
ity.)

B. Activities that are exempt from City building
permits and exempt alterations as defined in-
CVMC 21.03.054. (Ord. 3196|§ 3, 2011).

21.07.040 Alterations to historical resources —
Certificate of appropriateness
reqmred '

A COA shall be requued ifiit is determined that
the proposed alteration will {impact a historical
resource and shall follow the requirements and pro-
cedures set forth in CVMC 21.07.070 or

21.07.080. (Also.see the C1ty1 s HPP Section 4.0,

Historic Preservation Projects — Certificate of

Appropriateness.) (Ord. 3196 § * 3, 2011). .

21.07. 050 Alterations to hls‘toncal resources —
California’s State Historical
Building Code. j
Owners of historical resources may utilize the
State Historical Building Code (SHBC) for alter-
ations, repairs or additions to the historical
resources subject to City approval by means of a
building permit. (Also see thPJ City’s HPP Section
5.0, Design Guidelines — Cahforma 5 State His-
toric Building Code, and Ap. endix — California
State Hlstoncal Building Co e) (Ord 3196 § 3,
2011).

21.07.060 Alterations to his:torical resources —
Concurrent COA processing.

Upon approval of the Zoning Administrator,
applications for COAs may run concurrent with
other discretionary permits; h‘pwcver, no planning

I

I
r
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" approvals or building permits shall be issued prior
to COA decisions, except for permits required by
the Building Official to maintain or stabilize dan-
gerous conditions or fo’r work that does not affect
the exterior integrity of the building or structure, or
the historical 51gn1ﬁcance of the building, struc-
ture, or sile, 4s determmed by the Zoning Adminis-
trator. {Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011)

21.07.070 Minor alteration COA -
Apphcatmjn, reqmrements and
procedures

Applications for minor altération COAs shall be

made to the Zoning Administrator in writing on a

form prescribed by the City’s HPP, The application

shall be accompanied by plans and data sufficient
to show the detail of the proposed alteration. A fee

shall accompany thc| application pursuant {o

CVMC 21.12.020. (AIso see the City’s HPP His-

toric Preservation Pro;ects Section ~ Certificate of

Appropriateness.)

A. Minor COA L ‘Zo'ning Admjnistrator

Approval.

1. The apphcatmn review' shail follow the
City’s Development Services Department adminis-
trative review process. '

2. To substantiate an application for a minor
alteration, the ZA Shtjl]l have the discretion to
require that a property}owner or authorized agent
retain an expert professional to conduct an expert
technical analysis. ‘

B. Minor Alterations COA ~ Findings of Fact,

Prior to issuance of 2 minor COA the Zoning

Administrator shall, through evidence presented,

make all of the followir g ﬁndmos of fact:

1. That the proposed work conforms to the

Secretary of the Intencrr s standards for treatment
of historic properties; a d ‘

2. That the propoFed work is consistent with
the General Plan, apph]cable design gu1dehnes or
other pohcms adopted by the HPC or Council; and

3. That the proposed ‘work shall not
adversely affect the extfenor fc_aturcs of the histori-

. NN
cal resource or its special character, interest or -

value of other improv}ements and surroundings,
including facade, setback, roof shapes, scale,
height and r@lationshipT‘Qf I'natf;rial, color and tex-
ture such that the historic mtégnty is diminished.
C. Minor Alteratlons COA —Denial or Délay of
Decision, '
1. The Zoning Adrmmstrator shall have the
authority to delay approval ‘of a minor alteration
COA for up to 50 days as part of a request of the

applicant for additignal information. If the

21.07.080

requested information is not provided within 0
calendar days, the application will be closed pursu-

. ant to CYMC 15.14.700.

2. If the Zoning Administrater finds that the
proposed minor alteration(s) does not meet one or.
more of the findings of fact as listed in subsection
(B) of this section, the Zoning Administrator shall
deny the minor alteration COA application,

D. Minor Alterations COA - Appeal. All
appeals shall be proecessed pursuant o CVMC
21.12.030. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

- 21.07.080 Major alteration COA -

Application, requirements and
procedures,

Applications for major alteration COAs shall be
made to the Zoning Administrator in writing on a
form prescribed by the City’s HPP. The application
shall be accompanied by plans and data sufficient
to show the detail of the proposed alteration. A fee
shall accompany the application pursuant to
CVMC 21.12.020. (Also see the City’s HPP His-

* toric Preservation Projects Section — Certificate of

Appropriateness.)
A. Major Alteration COA — HPC Approval.

1. The application review shall follow the
City’s Development Services Department review
pracess for discretionary permits,

2. To substantiate an application for a major
alteration COA, the City shall have the discretion
to require that a property owner or authorized agent
retain an expert professional to conduct an expert
technical analysis.

3. The HPC shall have the authority to delay
approval of a major alteration COA for up to 90
days as part of a request of the applicant for addi-
tional information. If the requested information is
not provided within 90 calendar days, the applica-
tion will be closed pursuant to CVMC 19.14.700,

B. Major Alteration COA — Findings of Fact.
Prior to issuance of a major alteration COA the
HPC shall, through evidence presented, make all of
the following findings of fact:

1. That the proposed work conforms to the
Secretary of the Interior’s standards for treatment
of historic properties; and

2. That the proposed work is consistent with
the General Plan, applicable design guidelines, or
other policies adopted by the HPC or Council; and

3. That the proposed alteration shall not
adversely affect the exterior features of the histori-
cal resource or its special character, interest or
value of other improvements and surroundings,
Including facade, setback, roof shapes, scale,
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21.08.010

height and relationship of material, color and tex-
ture such that the historical integrity is diminished.

C. Major Alterations COA — Denial, If the HPC
finds that the proposed major alteration(s) does not
meet one or more of the findings of fact as listed in
subsection (B) of this section, the HPC shall deny
the major alteration COA application.

D. Major Alterations  COA — Appeal. All
appeals shall be processed pursuant to CYMC
21.12.030. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

Chapter 21. 68

DISCRETIONARY PROJECTS AND
DEMOLITION OF HISTORICAL
RESQURCES

Sections:
21.08.010 Drscretlonary pro;ects — Historical
resource review requlred
Discretionary prolects — Application,
requirements and procedures
Demolition — Historical resource
review required. |

Demolition COA + Application,
requircrnents and procedures.
Unlawful demolition of a historical
resource. |

21.08.020
21.08.030
21.08.040

21.08.050

21.08.010 Discretionary plj(i)jects — Historical
' resource review required.

Discretionary projects that; propose alteration,
demolition or removal of any, potential historical
resource or historical resource shall require an eli-
gibility determination puréuant to CVMC
21.07.020.

A. A COA shall be requrred if it is determined
that the proposed permit or prOJect will 1mpact a
historical resource and shall [follow the require-
ments and procedures set; forth in CVMC
21.07.070 or 21.07.080; or |

B. If the resource is determined to not be a his-
torical -Tesource pursuant o criteria found in
CVMC 21.04.100, or not to be a contributing
resource defined in CVMC 21} 03 028, then no fur-
ther review will be required. (Ord 3196 § 3, 201 1)

21.08.020 Discretionary prOJects -
Application, reqmrements and
procedures. i

A. If a historical resource exists, the Zoning

Administrator shall: |

1. Determine if the proposal is a minor or
major alteration and shall process minor and major
alterations pursuant to CV|MC 21.07.070 or

21.07.080; or |

2. Have the discretion to require that a prop-
erty owner or authorized agentretain an expert pro-
fessional to conduct an expertitechnical analysis.

B. Discretionary Projects - Findings of Fact.

For discretionary projects, the City shall make the

findings of fact pursuant to CVMC 21.07.070(B)

or 21.07.080(B), as appucdole (Ord. 3156 §3,

2011).

(Revised 9/17)
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21.08.050

|
21.08.030 De’moIitiox‘l - Historical reseurce
review required. o
CVMC 15.44.055 |requires that demolition
applications undergo an ehglblhty determination

pursuant to CVMC 21. (P? 020. (Also see the City’s

HPP Section 4.0, Histaric Preservation Projécts —
Demolition and Relbcatlon of a Historical
Resource.)

A, A COA shall be required if it is determined
that the proposed demohnon will impact a histori-
cal resource and shall b processed pursuant to the
procedures set forth |in CVMC 21.07.070 or
21.07.080; or ‘

B. If the resource is|determined to not be a his-
torical resource pursuant to criteria found in
CVMC 21.04.100, orl not to be a contnbutmg
resource as defined in CVMC 21.03. 028, then no
further review will be| required. (Ord. 3196 § 3,
2011). ' C B

21.68.040 Demolitimll‘ COA - Application,
requirements and procedures.

A COA to demolish any historical resource shall
not be considered wittllout an associated applica-
tion for a building permit for a replacement struc-
ture or an application for a project for the historical
resource involved, | o

A. Demolition - Filiidings of Fact. For-demoli-
tion of historical resources, the City must first
make the findings of fact to delist the resource pur-
suant to CVMC 21.05, ?40 (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011),

21.08.050 Unlawful
resource. ,
* A. If a historical resource is unlawfully demol-
ished without HPC approval, the City shall pursue
all or some combination of the following penalues

1. Injunctive relibf to further the provisions
of this chapter.

2. No building or development permit shall
be issued for the subject parcel of land for a period
of three years from the|ddte the City received noti-
fication of the demolition, and in no event shall any
permit authorize future/new construction to exceed
the building square I'ootagc lot coverage, and use
of the original structure;

3. Issuance of an administrative compliance
order to stop an 111ega1 demolition. If a historical
resource is altered or demolished as a result, the
City may require thati the historical resource be
restored according to the Secretary of the Interior’s
standards for the treatment of historic properties
within a time frame spe!ciﬁed by the City. The City

may, at its discretion, h:ire an expert professional to

‘flemoiitign of a historical

oversee the reconstruction project. The property
owner shall be responsible to pay the City all costs
associated with overseeing the reconstruction
project and enforcement of the provisions herein.

4. Fines may be levied against the property
owner of record up to $25,000 for each viclation.

B. Unlawful Demolition of a Potential Histori-
cal Resource. If a potential historical resource is
unlawfully demolished without approval by the
City, the City may require the property owner of
record to fund a post-demolition expert technical
analysis to determine whether the unlawfully
demolished resource would have been considered
eligible for designation' and inclusion on the local
reg:ster pursuant to the cutena specified in CVMC
21.04.100.

I. If the subject resource is delermined to
have been eligible for'designation and inclusion on
the local register, the City may apply all or some
combination of the penalties specified in subsec-
tions (A)(1) through (4) of this section.

2. If the subject résource is determined to
have been ineligible for designation and inclusion
on the local register, the City may still enforce any
other penalties specified in Chapter 1.20 CVMC.,

3. Relief from Subsections (A)(1) Through
(4) of This Section. Requests for relief may be
granted at the discretion of the Council, with a rec-
ommendation from the HPC, if the applicant
applies for relief and pays associated fees and the
Council finds that one or more of the following
facts exist:

a. The subject resource’s integrity had
been diminished or lost because of natural or unin-
tended disaster and the extant portions of the sub-
ject resource have been found pursuant to CYMC
21.05.030 to present a dangerous condition; or

' b. Will cause a detnment to public health
and safety; or

¢. That demolition without replacement
will not result in harm to the public. Harm to the
public shall be found if the demolition of the sub-
ject resource:

i. Results in the loss of low-income
housing stock which will not be replaced; or

ii. Is likely to result in nuisance uses of
the vacant property; or '

ili. Has a significant adverse visual,
social or economic impact on the neighborhood.
{Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).
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Chapter 21.09

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF
HISTORICAL RESOURCES

Sections: .

21.09.010 Minimum maintenance and repair.

21.09.020 Required maintcnance for historical
resources.

21.09.030 Hazardous or unsafe cormhtmns

21.09.G10 Minimum maintenance and repair.

In order to prevent any physical deterioration,
loss of historic integrity and other neganve impacts
to historical resources, the General Plan (Policy
LUT 12.10) promotes the maintenance, repair, sta-
bilization, rehabilitation, restoration, and preserva-
tion of historical resources in a manner consistent
with federal and state standards. (Ord 3196 § 3,
2011).

21.09.020 Required maintenance for historical
resources.

A. All property owners of historical resources
shall have the responsibility to preserve and main-
tain the historical resource, and to avoid neglect by
preventing decay and deterioration. Where neces-
sary and feasible to protect the historical resource,
the property owner shall be required to restore and
rehabilitate the resource, in accordance with the
rules and regulations published by the Secretary of
the Interior and as amended from time to time.
(Also see the City’s HPP Section 5.0, Design
Guidelines — Secretary of the Interior Standards for
Treatment of Historical Properties.) ‘

B. Owner shall maintain all buildings, struc-
tures, yards and other improvements in a manner
which does not detract from the appearance of the
historical rescurce or the immediate neighborhood.
The following are prohibited, which may include
but not be limited to:

1. Dilapidated, deteriorating, or unrepaired
structures, such as: fences, roofs, doors, walls and
windows;

2. Scrap lumber, junk, trash or debris;

3. Abandoned, discarded or unused objects
or equipment, such as automobiles, automobile
parts, furniture, stoves, refrigerators, cans, contain-
ers, or similar items;

4. Stagnant water or excavations, 1nclud1n0
pools or spas;

5. Any device, decoraiion, design, structure
or vegetation which diminishes the historic charac-

ter due to its height, unsightly condition, or its
inappropriate Iocatlon
6. In the case that a proFcrty owner fails to
maintain a historical resource! or historically sig- .
nificant elements thereof, the|City shall have the
authority to enforce cornditions| to ensure that main-
tenance is completed to prevent any further deteri-
oration pursuant to CVMC 21.11.010. The
property owner shall be responmble for all costs
associated with enforcement. of the prov131ons
herein. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).|
21.09.030 Hazardous or un‘safe conditions.
Regulations established in thls chapter shall not
prevent alterations, demohtlon or removal of a his-
torical resource or historical Il'mdscape if the cur-
rent conditions of said hisltoric_al resource or
historical landscape resuit in a threat to public
safety or public infrastructure‘ or if a distinct haz-
ard, as defined in the Cahforma Fire Code, is found
to exist. Threats to public safety are to be certified
by the City’s Building Ofﬁc1a1 pursuant to CVMC
15.18.010 and shall be pro\uded in the form of a
written netification to the HPC. The Director of
Public Works has such authonty over historical
landscapes pursuant to CVMC 12.32, 160 and the
Fire Marshal has authority to: certify if a distinct
fire hazard exists. In those cases where the hazard-
ous or unsafe condition does not pose an immedi-
ate threat to public safety, the HPC shall provide
additional input on any proposed alterations or

relocation of the subject hlstoncal resource. (Also

~ see the City’s HPP Section 4. 0 Historic Preserva-

tion Projects - Fire Prote!cnon of Historical

Resources.) (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).
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21.11.010

Chap‘ter 21.10

INCENTIVES, BENEFITS AND
EXEVPTIONS

Sections:

21.10.010
21.10.020
21.10.030

Incentives Ja.nd benefits.
Historic preservauon fund.
Economic hardsh1p exemptlon.

21.10.010 Iricentivesiand benefits.

Incentives and benefits for the protection, reten-
tion, and preservation of historical resources may
be pursued, implemented, offered, and advertised
as available under the|City of Chula Vista HPP
Section 6.0, Incentives
§ 3, 2011).

21.10.020 Historic preservation fund.

The Council may, at its discretion, establish a
historic preservation ﬁund (HPF) from outside
grant sources, private |[donations, fines and fees
associated with unlawful demolition or unpermit-
ted alterations to historical resources. Funds from
the HPF may be made available at the discretion of
the Council, and may support future City-approved
preservation activities including but not limited to
historical resource survey projects, preparation of
expert technical analysis reports or historical land-
scape studies, building rehabilitation -efforts,
acquisition of historicaliresources and other preser-
vation activities that are found to meet the goals
and objectives of the City HPP and this title. (Also
see the City’s HPP. Slction 6.0, Incentives and
Benefits -~ Local Incentlves ) (Ord. 3196 §3,
2011). |

I
21.10.030 Economic hardship exemption.

Consideration for an ‘economic hardship exemp-
tion from the required fees of this title may be
requested pursnant to CVMC 3.45.010. (Ord. 3196
§ 3,2011).

and Benefits. {Ord. 3196

Chapter 21.11
ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTIES

Sections:
21.11.010 Enforcement and penalties.

21.11.010 Enforecement and penalties.

The City shall implement any necessary legal
action to enforce the provisions contained in this
title. A violation of any provision of this title or .
failure t¢ comply with a condition of approval is
expressly prohibited. Remedies specified under
this chapter are in addition to and do not supersede
or limit CVMC 19.08.030, 19.08.040, and Chap-
ters 1.20 through 1.41 CVMC. The remedies pro-
vided for herein are cumulative and not exclusive.
In any such action, the City may seek as appropri-
ate any or all of following remedies:

A. A temporary or permanent injunction;

B. Fines pursuant to CVMC 21.08.050{A)(1)
through (4) and (B){1} and (2);

C. Assessment of the violator for the costs of
any investigation, inspection or monitoring survey
that led to the establishment of the violation, and
for the reasonable costs of preparing and bringing
legal action under this subsection. (Ord. 3196 § 3,
2011).
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21.12.010

Chapter 21.12
NOTICE, FEES AND APPEALS.

Sections:

21.12.010
21.12.020
21.12.030

Notice.
Fees.
Appeals.

21.12.010 Notice.

For actions that require an administrative con-
sideration, notice of the time, place and purposé of
such consideration shall follow the City’s Devel-
opment Services Department
Teview process.

For actions that require a pubhc hearmg, nouce
of the time, place and purpose of such public hear-
ing shall be given in the manner set forth in CVMC
19.12.070. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

21.12.020 Fees.
A fee, in the amount as presently dcmgnated or

administrative. . '

as may be in the future amended in the master fee

schedule, shall accompany each application under
this title. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011). -

21.12.030 Appeals.
The applicant or any other interested party may

appeal the decision of the Zoning Administrator or -

HPC within 10 business days after the date of the
decision. The matter shall be set for public hearing
upon receipt of appeal application, which shall
address in writing each of the findings for denial on
a form prescribed by the City and shall submit a fee
pursuant to CVMC 21.12.020, for appeals of his-
toric preservation matters. All appeals shall be con-
sidered by the Council. (Ord. 3196 § 3, 2011).

Chapter 21.
SEVERABILITY

Sections:
21.13.010 Severability.

21.13.010 Severability.

If any section, sentence, clause phrase, word,
portion or provision of this tliﬂﬁ is held invalid or
unconstitutional, or unenforceable, by any court of
competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not
affect, impair, or invalidate. any other.section, sen-
tence, clause, phrasc word, pOI‘thD or provision of
this title which can be given effect without the
invalid portion. In adoptmo tlhls title, the Council
affirmatively declares that it would havé approved
and adopted this title even w1thout any portion
which may be held invalid or uncnforceable {Ord.
3196 § 3, 2011).

(Revised 9/11)
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